
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 18, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 11, 2018 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
122 Main Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, October 18, 2018 
Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order and call the roll of members to

determine the presence of a quorum. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
B. SETTING OF AGENDA 

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

C. CONSENT CALENDAR (5 minutes) 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes
September 20, 2018 
2. Approval of September 1, 2018 – September 31, 2018 Check Registers
3. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any 
action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified 
on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. 
Comments should be limited to three minutes.

E. BUSINESS 
1. New Business –
a. Consider Approval of Resolution 2018-18 A Resolution of the Scotia CSD amending the

Personnel Policies and Procedure. (15 Minutes) 
b. Resolution 2018-19 Revising/Amending the Master Fee Schedule (10 Minutes) 
c. Road Maintenance Agreement Between Humboldt Redwood Company LLC. And Scotia

CSD (10 Minutes) 

d. Water Hauler Agreement (15 Minutes) 

a. Review and Approve amendments

b. Terra Gen Project
2. Old Business –
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 18, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 11, 2018 

a. Second reading and adoption of Ordinance 2018-2 Water Ordinance Update  (5 Minutes)
F. Board Training 

1. Reminder: November 15,2018 Board Meeting Sexual Harassment training
G. REPORTS   (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:
3. General Manager’s Report:
4. Special Counsel’s Report:
5. Engineer’s Report:
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report:
7. Board Clerk Report: Board Clerk Conference 10/22-10/24 in South Lake Tahoe

H. ADJOURNMENT 

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be November 15, 2018 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 

packet page 2packet page 2

p. 87

http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/index.html
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/displaycode?section=ccp&amp;group=01001-02000&amp;file=1084-1097
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/calawquery?codesection=ccp&amp;codebody&amp;hits=20


 
 

Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, September 20, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The regular meeting of the Board of 
Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 5:30 pm with the following directors in 
attendance:  
Diane Bristol, Director - Present 

Paul Newmaker, Director - Present 

Scott Pitcairn, Director – Present 

Susan Pryor, Director – Present 

Rick Walsh, President – Present 

Staff Present: Leslie Marshall, GM; Steve Tyler, Asst. GM; Steve Davidson, District Engineer; Julie Hawkins, Board 
Clerk  

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 
Item E1b_Tabled indefinitely. Budget amendment is not needed.  

C. CONSENT CALENDAR        (5 minutes) 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes 
August 16, 2018 
2.  Approval of September 1, 2018 – September 31, 2018 Check Registers 
3. Approval of Planwest Partners August Invoice  
Board reviewed and discussed briefly. No public comment.   
Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar 
Motion: Pryor  Second: Pitcairn 
Motion Vote: Ayes- 5- Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Walsh   Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 

Board Clerk gave 1099 forms to directors – with instructions to return to Traci Cannon.  

North Coast Unified Air Quality Management District released SCSD of our potential violation from the 
emergency backup generator for wastewater treatment plant. New generator has been ordered – should be 
arriving soon. Infrastructure will be set up for that including concrete pad and propane.  

Letter from county addressing our initial CERS and HMBP inspection identified a number of items that we 
need to address including --- Max Kauffman from SHN will be handling those items under the current budget 
allowance with SHN.  
E. BUSINESS  
1. New Business –  
a. First reading and consider adoption of Ordinance 2018-1 Amending Ordinance 2015-2 Title II – 

Water Service  
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GM read title and introduced. Steve Davidson elaborated on the major changes found on page 6 of the 
ordinance section 4.15 Penalty for unauthorized use. which states that penalties will be charged if the water 
tanks are drained, in addition to the cost of the water and electricity.  

Board discussed and made no suggestions for changes. Staff will bring the ordinance to the next meeting for 
final adoption and approval.  

No public comment.  

b. SHN HMBP & CERS Budget Amendment  

Tabled indefinitely – still have a budget allowance for both projects.  

2. Old Business – NONE 
F. Brief Board Training 

1. TBD          (15 minutes) 
No training held at this meeting. Margaret Long will attend the November 15th meeting.  
 
G. REPORTS           (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report: None  
2. Board Director Reports: None. 
3. General Manager’s Report:  
River pump project: The project has begun. It is profected to be completed by October 15th which is the 
deadline for construction to be complete in the riparian area for the year. Portion between river pumps and 
block building on the log pond. Remained of corridor project is slated to begin during the Spring of 2019 
– likely to do with home sales for phase II.  
Requirements by state for flood inundation mapping and emergency action plan: Gregory from SHN will 
be completing flood inundation mapping portion of the state requirements. Emergency Action plan will 
cover preparations for emergency. The emergency action plan portion will be completed by Moonstone 
Associates. GM to move forward with projects at or below her authorized approval limit. Any others will 
be brought forth to the board.  
Heisler #9 Locomotive: The deadline for locomotive and related equipment removal has been extended 
to October 31st. The District and Friends of the #9 are ironing out details regarding required insurance 
coverage. Baldo is no longer part of the project. All of the equipment besides the locomotive are going to 
Timber Heritage.  
New office: Steve Tyler reports that the permit has been approved for the new office at 400 Church St. 
Steve & Brandon Wishneff will be working to make upgrades in time for the October board meeting.  
Theater roof replacement: Project must go through design review for historical review. This will slow 
down the progress and will result in additional costs. Sanders roofing may be able to do emergency repairs 
to avoid further structural damage from rain leaking in. This would be done between now and project 
approval.   
REC Solar: Staff has met over the phone with REC solar representatives. There may be opportunities for 
the District to install solar panels as well as batteries to store power so as to avoid peak power charges 
from PG&E. SD briefly explained the system – The infrastructure would belong to REC, built on SCSD 
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properties, and the District would purchase energy from REC solar at a lower rate than what is offered by 
PG&E. Staff will bring in a proposal once it has been received.  
Terra Gen Wind Energy Project: There were rumors that the project had been pulled, however it appears 
that it is moving forward. There have been inquiries about purchasing water for the construction of the 
wind turbines from SCSD – which would likely result in increased revenue for the District.  
Homes continue to be put on the market for sale.  
4. Special Counsel’s Report: None 
5. Engineer’s Report: None  
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report: None  
7. Board Clerk Report: None 
 ADJOURNMENT at 6:02 PM by President Rich Walsh 

 
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be October 18, 2018 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved:  

______________________________     _____________________________ 

Rick Walsh, President       Date 

Board of Directors  

Scotia Community Services District  

 

Attest: 

______________________________     _____________________________ 

Julie Thomas, Board Clerk       Date 

Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 683,691.32
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2018 50419 PG&E -752.28 682,939.04
Deposit 09/04/2018 SDRMA Comp refund 1,001.92 683,940.96
Deposit 09/04/2018 Deposit HRC ACH 116,399.45 800,340.41
Deposit 09/04/2018 Deposit TOS 52,237.40 852,577.81
Deposit 09/04/2018 Deposit UBMax 11,260.78 863,838.59
Deposit 09/06/2018 UBMax payments 1,220.95 865,059.54
Deposit 09/06/2018 ub-pay CC deposit 250.00 865,309.54
Check 09/07/2018 50392 Town of Scotia -1,049.21 864,260.33
Deposit 09/11/2018 Deposit 14,060.03 878,320.36
Bill Pmt -Check 09/11/2018 50420 County of Humboldt Permit 400 Church Street -1,004.00 877,316.36
Bill Pmt -Check 09/11/2018 50421 Donald Cleek Drafting & Design 400 Chu... -784.34 876,532.02
Deposit 09/11/2018 Deposit 600.08 877,132.10
Check 09/12/2018 AUTO... AT&T Uverse/Phone Main Street -41.39 877,090.71
Liability Check 09/12/2018 Redwood Capital Ba... Created by Payroll Service ... -1,908.57 875,182.14
Check 09/12/2018 50423 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -595.74 874,586.40
Paycheck 09/13/2018 DD1003 Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 874,586.40
Paycheck 09/13/2018 50422 Owen K. Farmer -2,381.81 872,204.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50426 Anderson, Lucas, S... Audit progress billing -1,750.00 870,454.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50427 Brian McNeill Backflow test WWTP -90.00 870,364.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50428 BWS Distributors Calibrate sniffer -318.02 870,046.57
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50429 Fortuna Ace Parts to repair damages to ... -20.48 870,026.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50430 High Rock Conserva... Brush removal -200.00 869,826.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50431 Humboldt Heavy Haul -825.00 869,001.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50432 Industrial Electric -152.93 868,848.16
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50433 Johnson's Mobile R... Temp fence around Engine... -235.33 868,612.83
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50434 Jonathon Penny 9/5/18 Services -210.00 868,402.83
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50435 North Coast Laborat... -1,480.00 866,922.83
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50436 Prentice, Long & Ep... -1,700.00 865,222.83
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50437 Redi-Rents Paint for sidewalk safety m... -5.92 865,216.91
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50438 Renner Petroleum 49589 -1,400.41 863,816.50
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50439 SDRMA 7724 -2,337.84 861,478.66
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50440 Sequoia Gas Co. Tank rental WTP -80.10 861,398.56
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50441 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon WE 9.2.2018 -486.75 860,911.81
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50442 SHN -5,358.50 855,553.31
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50443 Town of Scotia August Labor billing/Kosack -640.00 854,913.31
Bill Pmt -Check 09/13/2018 50444 Wyckoff Plumbing Portable pump repair -115.88 854,797.43
Deposit 09/13/2018 Deposit 193.28 854,990.71
Liability Check 09/14/2018 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -406.68 854,584.03
Liability Check 09/14/2018 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,513.54 853,070.49
Liability Check 09/14/2018 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -131.22 852,939.27
Liability Check 09/14/2018 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -22.49 852,916.78
Check 09/17/2018 50456 Visa -4,184.19 848,732.59
Deposit 09/18/2018 ub-pay CC dep 186.86 848,919.45
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50445 Fortuna Ace -139.76 848,779.69
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50446 Horizon Business Pr... Ship cl reg to Aqua Sierra f... -34.38 848,745.31
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50447 Planwest Partners -14,240.80 834,504.51
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50448 Recology Eel River 496525 & 505547 -206.93 834,297.58
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50449 Redi-Rents Nitrile gloves -41.21 834,256.37

10:21 AM Scotia Community Services District
10/09/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2018
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50450 Rocha Automotive Chev truck service, brakes,... -2,186.13 832,070.24
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50451 Sequoia Personnel -973.50 831,096.74
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50452 SHN -2,770.74 828,326.00
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2018 50453 Steves Septic 2500 gal Scotia to Ferndale -750.00 827,576.00
Deposit 09/20/2018 Deposit 524.84 828,100.84
Liability Check 09/26/2018 Redwood Capital Ba... Created by Payroll Service ... -1,714.32 826,386.52
Deposit 09/26/2018 HRC ACH Deposit 33,753.29 860,139.81
Deposit 09/26/2018 TOS Deposit 51,924.20 912,064.01
Deposit 09/26/2018 Deposit 11,159.47 923,223.48
Deposit 09/26/2018 ub-pay CC deposit 158.87 923,382.35
Check 09/27/2018 AUTO... AT&T Church St Uverse -40.00 923,342.35
Paycheck 09/27/2018 DD1004 Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 923,342.35
Paycheck 09/27/2018 50454 Owen K. Farmer -2,294.56 921,047.79
Check 09/27/2018 50455 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -545.06 920,502.73
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50459 Advanced Security 169 Main Water Plant moni... -76.50 920,426.23
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50460 Fortuna Ace -68.67 920,357.56
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50461 Jonathon Penny Sept 26 routine mowing & t... -210.00 920,147.56
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50462 PG&E -16,879.36 903,268.20
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50463 Precision Intermedia Monthly web hosting -30.00 903,238.20
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50464 Redi-Rents Mini Excavator rental - clea... -1,372.00 901,866.20
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50465 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon WE 9.23.2018 -469.88 901,396.32
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2018 50466 SHN -618.25 900,778.07
Deposit 09/27/2018 Deposit 2,823.02 903,601.09
Deposit 09/27/2018 ub-pay CC deposit 181.49 903,782.58
Deposit 09/27/2018 Deposit 611.02 904,393.60
Liability Check 09/28/2018 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -352.71 904,040.89
Liability Check 09/28/2018 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,378.76 902,662.13
Liability Check 09/28/2018 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -1.14 902,660.99
Liability Check 09/28/2018 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -0.20 902,660.79

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 218,969.47 902,660.79

TOTAL 218,969.47 902,660.79

10:21 AM Scotia Community Services District
10/09/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2018
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 50,028.84
Deposit 01/31/2018 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,033.09
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 3.84 3.84 50,036.93
Deposit 03/18/2018 Deposit of Bid... 56,240.00 56,240.00 106,276.93
Deposit 03/31/2018 Interest 6.80 6.80 106,283.73
Deposit 04/30/2018 Interest 10.48 10.48 106,294.21
Deposit 05/31/2018 Interest 12.06 12.06 106,306.27
Deposit 06/30/2018 Interest 13.11 13.11 106,319.38
Deposit 07/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,332.93
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,346.48

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 56,317.64 106,346.48

TOTAL 56,317.64 106,346.48

10:24 AM Scotia Community Services District
10/09/18 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2018
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 4,201.24
Deposit 06/20/2018 416 Church St. 100.00 100.00 4,301.24
Deposit 06/28/2018 414 Church S... 100.00 100.00 4,401.24
Deposit 06/30/2018 Interest 0.35 0.35 4,401.59
Deposit 07/02/2018 211 Mill Street 135.00 135.00 4,536.59
Deposit 07/02/2018 354 Eddy Street 100.00 100.00 4,636.59
Deposit 07/11/2018 Transfer A/R ... -35.00 -35.00 4,601.59
Deposit 07/31/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,601.98
Deposit 08/22/2018 422 Church N... 100.00 100.00 4,701.98
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,702.37
Deposit 09/26/2018 215 Mill Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,802.37

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 601.13 4,802.37

TOTAL 601.13 4,802.37

10:23 AM Scotia Community Services District
10/09/18 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2018
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

11000 · RCB CD 10929 50,085.77
Deposit 01/30/2018 Deposit 10.63 50,096.40
Deposit 02/28/2018 Deposit 9.95 50,106.35
Deposit 03/30/2018 March Interes... 10.30 50,116.65
Deposit 04/30/2018 April Interest ... 10.64 50,127.29
Deposit 05/31/2018 Deposit of Int... 10.64 50,137.93
Deposit 06/30/2018 Deposit Intere... 12.36 50,150.29
Deposit 07/30/2018 Monthlhy Inter... 12.36 50,162.65
Deposit 09/30/2018 Interest earned 12.78 50,175.43

Total 11000 · RCB CD 10929 89.66 50,175.43

TOTAL 89.66 50,175.43

11:12 AM Scotia Community Services District
10/09/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2018
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 TEL: (707) 825-8260   P.O. Box 4581   planners@planwestpartners.com 
 FAX: (707) 825-9181   Arcata, CA 95518  www.planwestpartners.com 

INVOICE 
DATE: September 30, 2018 INVOICE # 18-226-09 
TO: Rick Walsh, Board President __________________ 
 Scotia Community Services District Approved for Payment 

PROJECT: Scotia Community Services District Staffing Services for September 2018 
Task 1 – General Board Secretary/Clerk/Interim General Manager Duties 
1.1 Administrative Duties 
General Admin tasks- organizing files, researching and formatting documents, staff meetings, 
travel for meetings/staffing, responded and re-directed all incoming correspondence. Checked 
SCSD e-mail, mail, phone messages. Met with insurance inspector with SDRMA.  
1.2 Policies, Procedures, Ordinances 
Preliminary review of Ordinances.  
1.3 Community Meetings Preparation and Attendance 
Met with Town of Scotia LLC., John Broadstock of the Scotia Volunteer Fire Department and 
Terra Gen on various District matters.  
1.4 CSD Board Meeting Preparation and Attendance 
Prepared agenda and board packet and attended regular meeting on September 20th. 
1.5 Bookkeeping, Billing, Invoicing, and Banking 
General billing and invoicing. QuickBooks and financial accounting. Banking. 
1.6 Website Postings & Management 
Regular website maintenance and development. Website posting and document publishing. 
1.7 Budgeting 
General ongoing budget review. 
1.8 Grant Research and Writing 
Worked with SHN to submit water and wastewater planning grant applications, including 
